
US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY eer rr?s 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Client Sample ID. 59680 TRIP VGA BLANK Lab Sample ID: AA33627 
Date of Collection: 8/25/03 Matrix DW 
Date of Extraction: 8/27/03 Volume Purged: 5 m L 
Date of Analysis: 8/27/03 Percent Solids: N/A 
Dry Weight Extracted: N/A Extract Dilution: 1 
Wet Weight Extracted: N/A pH: _­<2 

Concentration RL 
CAS Number Compound ue/L ue/L Qualifier 
630-20-6 1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 
71-55-6 1,1,1 -Tri chloroethane ND 0.50 
79-34-5 1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 
76-13-1 1 ,1 ,2-TrichIoro- 1 ,2,2-Trifluoroeth ND 0.50 
79-00-5 1 ,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 
75-35-4 1 ,1 -Dichloroethylene ND 0.50 
563-58-6 1 ,1 -Dichloropropene ND 0.50 
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane ND 0.50 
87-61-6 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 
96-18-4 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 
120-82-1 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 
96-12-8 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Ch!oropropane ND 0.50 
106-93-4 1 ,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 
95-50-1 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 
78-87-5 1 ,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 
108-67-8 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 
106-46-7 1 ,4-DichIorobenzene ND 0.50 
590-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 0.50 
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 
591-10-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.50 
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(M 1 BK) ND 0.50 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 0.50 
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 5.0 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 

Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 

ND 
ND 

0.50 
0.50 

tn 
o
2
l/l 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 O 
o 

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 0.50 
n 

74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.50 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 0.50 8 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 

o 
N) 
O 

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 U3 
01 

75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.50 
Ol 
O 

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 0.50 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomcthane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propyl benzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 050 
156-59-2 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichIoropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 

1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 100 9 5 - 1 1 2 
102 94- 109 Toluene-08 
102 7 3 - 1 1 3 1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrah>drofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US CNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
NCW ENGLAND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Client Sample ID 59681 °8 Union streci 

Date of Collection 8/26/03 

Date of Extraction 8/27/03 

Date of Analysis 8/27/03 

Dry Weight Extracted N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A

CAS Number 

630-20-6 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4
 
120-82-1
 
95-63-6
 
96-12-8
 
106-93-4
 
95-50-1
 
107-06-2
 
78-87-5
 
108-67-8
 
142-28-9
 
541-73-1
 
106-46-7
 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Compound 

1 , 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 , 1 , l-Tnchloroethane 
1,1 2,2-TetrachIoroethane 
1 , 1 ,2-Tnchloro- 1 ,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
1 , 1 ,2-Tnchloroethane 
1 , 1 -Dichloroethy lene 
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene 
1,1-dichloroethane 
1 ,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
1 ,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
1,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
1 ,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
1(2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylomtnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 

Concentration 
UE/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33628 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 
Extract Dilution l 
H 

RL 
uc/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 

Page 1 of34 



124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomethane ND 0 50 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
1 08-38- V 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 — 

99-87-6 Para-Isopropylloluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
1 09-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 5  0 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethy lene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 , Vdichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 

1 ,2, Dichlorobenzene-d4 102 9 5 - 1 1 2 
100 94- 109 Toluene-DS 
100 73 - 1 1 31 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylonitnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US LNVIRONMLNTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
NCW ENGl AND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Concentration 
U2/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID 

Matrix 

Volume Purged 

Percent Solids 

Extract Dilution 

PH 

RL 
ue/L 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
50
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 

AA33629 

DW 

5 mL 

N/A 

1 

<2 

Qualifier CAS Number 

630-20-6 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Client Sample ID 59682 106 Peckham Street 
Date of Collection 8/26/03 

Date of Extraction 8/27/03 

Date of Analysis 8/27/03 

Dry Weight Extracted N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A 

Compound 

1, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
1, ,2-Tnchloroethane
 
1, -Dichloroethylene
 
I, -Dichloropropene
 
1,1-dichloroethane
 
1 ,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene
 
1,2,3-Tnchloropropane
 
1 ,2,4-TnchIorobenzene
 
1 ,2,4-TnmethyIbenzene
 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-Dichlorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane 
,2-Dichloropropane 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene 

,3-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyi-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylomtnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorocthanc 
Chlorofonn 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomcthane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-37 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -* 

95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-lsopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
100 95-112 l,2,Dich!orobenzene-d4 
102 94 - 1 09 Toluene-DS 

1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 73 - 1 13 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA 

VOAs in Drinking Water 

Client Sample ID: 59683 100 Peckham Street
 

Date of Collection: 8/26/03
 

Date of Extraction: 8/27/03 

Date of Analysis: 8/27/03 

Dry Weight Extracted: N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted: N/A 

Concentration 
CAS Number Compound ue/L 
630-20-6 1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
 
71-55-6 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane ND
 
79-34-5 1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
 
76-13-1 1, ,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-Trifluoroeth ND
 
79-00-5 1, ,2-Trichloroethane ND
 
75-35-4 1, -Dichloroethylene ND
 
563-58-6 1, -Dichloropropene ND
 
75-34-3 1, -dichloroethane ND
 
87-61-6 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
 
96-18-4 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
 
120-82-1 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
 
95-63-6 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
 
96-12-8 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Ch!oropropane ND
 
106-93-4 1 ,2-Dibromoethane ND
 
95-50-1 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND
 
78-87-5 1 ,2-Dichloropropane ND
 
108-67-8 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
 
142-28-9 1 ,3-Dichloropropane ND
 
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 
106-46-7 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 
590-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene ND 
591-10-6 2-Hexanone ND 
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene ND 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 
74-97-5 Bromochloromelhane ND 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 
56-23-5 Carbon telrachloridc ND 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 

Lab Sample ID:
 

Matrix
 

Volume Purged:
 

Percent Solids:
 

Extract Dilution:
 

PH:
 

RL
 
U2/L
 

0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
5.0 

0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 

AA33630 

DW 

5 mL 

N/A 

1 

-<2 

Qualifier 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0 50 
74-95-3 Dibromomethane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethanc ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
1 08-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 — 

99-87-6 Para-lsoprop> Itoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 5 0 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
98 9 5 - 1 1 2 1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 
104 94- 109 Toluene-DS 
102 7 3 - 1 1 3 1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylonitnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID 

Matrix 

Volume Purged 

Percent Solids 
Extract Dilution 

PH 

RL 
ue/L 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
50
 

050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 

AA33631 

DW 

5 m L 

N/A
 

1
 

<2 .­

Qualifier CAS Number 
630-20-6 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120 82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50 1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Client Sample ID 59684 77 Peckham Street 
Date of Collection 8/26/03 

Date of Extraction 8/27/03 
Date of Analysis 8/27/03 
DP, Weight Extractec N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A 

Compound 
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
1, ,2-Tnchloroethane
 
1, -Dichloroethylene
 
1, -Dichloropropene
 
1, -dichloroethane
 
1 ,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene
 
1 ,2,3-Tnchloropropane
 
1 ,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene
 
1 ,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene
 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
 
1,2-Dibromoethane
 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
 
1,2-Dichloroethane
 
1,2-Dichloropropane
 
1 ,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene
 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
 
1 ,3-dichlorobenzene
 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone( M I BK) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon letrachlonde 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorocthanc 
Chloroform 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethanc ND 050 
74-95-3 Dibromomethane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 1 06-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether 22 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propyl benzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 — 

95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltolucne ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 5 0 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnch lorofl uoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 102 9 5 - 1 1 2 

102 94- 109 Toluene-D8 
1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 7 3 - 1 1 3 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
ini t ial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
NEW ENGLAND 1ABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Concentration 
us/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33632 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N 'A 
Extract Dilution 1 

 pH <2 

RL 
ue/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
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CAS Number 

630 20-6 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Client Sample ID 

Date of Collection 

59685
8/26/03

 77 Peckham Street 
 (field duplicate) 

Date of Extraction 8/27/03 

Date of Analysis 8/27/03 
Dry Weight Extractec N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A

Compound 

, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
, ,2-Tnchloroethane 
, -Dichloroethylene 
, -Dichloropropene 
, -dichloroethane 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2 3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-Dichlorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane 
,2-Dichloropropane 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene 
,3-Dichloropropane 
,3-dichlorobenzene 
,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobcnzene 
Chloroelhane 
Chloroform 



<- t - l> /- < V - I I I V I L M I I V U I U I I  V 
XX „. V 

124-48-1 Dibromochloromcthane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomethane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane NO 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether 23 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propyl benzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -­
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans-1, 2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 050 
156-59-2 cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
102 95-112 1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 
104 94- 109 Toluene-DS 
102 7 3 - 1 1 3 1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
ini t ial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC F1ON AGENCY
 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Client Sample ID 

Date of Collection 

Date of Extraction 

Date of Analysis 

Dry Weight Extracted 

Wet Weight Extracted 

CAS Number 

630-20-6 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

59686 '" Fecknam stree 

8/26/03 

8/27/03 

8/27/03 

N/A 

N/A 

Compound
 

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
 
1, ,1-Tnchloroethane
 
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
 
1, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth
 
1, ,2-Tnchloroethane
 
1, -Dichloroethylene
 
, -Dichloropropene
 
, -dichloroethane
 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene
 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane
 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene
 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene
 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
 
,2-Dibromoethane
 
,2-Dichlorobenzene
 
,2-Dichloroethane
 
,2-Dichloropropane
 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene
 
,3-Dichloropropane
 
,3-dichlorobenzene
 
,4-Dichlorobenzene
 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MlBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomelhane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlondc 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 

i 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33633 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution 1 

pH <2 

RL 
ug/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 

Page 15 of 34 



124-48-1 Dibromochlorom ethane ND 050 
74-95- "* Dibromomcthane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzenc ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -­
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 1 ert-Buty Ibenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 

1,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 102 95-112 
104 94- 109 Toluene-D8 

1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 7 3 - 1 1 3 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA 

VOAs in Drinking Water 

Client Sample ID 59687 14 North Worcester Street Lab Sample ID AA33634 
Date of Collection 8/26/03 Matrix DW 
Date of Extraction 8/28/03 Volume Purged 5 m  L 
Date of Analysis 8/28/03 Percent Solids N/A 
Dry Weight Extracted N/A Extract Dilution 1 
Wet Weight Extracted N/A pH _ < 2 

Concentration RL 
CAS Number Compound UH/L ue/L Qualifier 
630 20-6 1, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 050 
71-55-6 1, ,1-Tnchloroethane ND 050 
79-34-5 1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 050 
76-13-1 1, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth ND 050 
79-00-5 1, ,2-Tnchloroethane ND 050 
75-35-4 1, -Dichloroethylene ND 050 
563-58-6 1, -Dichloropropene ND 050 
75-34-3 1, -dichloroethane ND 050 
87-61-6 1 ,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene ND 050 
96-18-4 1 ,2,3-Tnchloropropane ND 050 
120-82-1 1 2,4-Tnchlorobenzene ND 050 
95-63-6 1 ,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene ND 050 
96-12-8 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 050 
106-93-4 1 ,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 
95-50-1 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 050 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 050 
108-67-8 1 ,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene ND 050 
142-28-9 1 ,3-Dichloropropane ND 050 
541-73-1 1 ,3-dichIorobenzene ND 050 
106-46-7 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 050 
590-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 050 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 050 
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene ND 050 
591-10-6 2-Hexanone ND 050 
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene ND 050 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 050 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 050 
107-13-1 Acrylonitnle ND 50 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 050 
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 050 
74-97-5 Bromochlorornethane ND 050 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 050 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 050 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 050 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulflde ND 050 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachlonde ND 050 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 050 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 050 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 0.50 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromcthane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomethane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethanc ND 050 
60-29-7 Cthyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropyl benzene ND 050 
108-38-37 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -­
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec- Butyl benzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 5 0 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds	 Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 

l,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4	 102 9 5 - 1 1 2 
106 94- 109 Toluene-DS 

1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 7 3 - 1 1 3 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGFNCY
 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33635 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution | 

pH _<2 

RL 
ue/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
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CAS Number 

630-20-6 
71-55-6
 
79-34-5
 
76-13-1
 
79-00-5
 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Client Sample ID 59688 35 Maple Street 

Date of Collection 8/26/03 

Date of Extraction 8/28/03 

Date of Analysis 8/28/03 

Dry Weight Extracted N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A 

Compound 

, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,2-Tnch]oro-l,2,2-Tr]fluoroeth 
, ,2-Tnchloroethane 
, -Dichloroethylene 
, -Dichloropropene 
, -dichloroethane 
,2,3 Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-Dichlorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane 
,2-Dichloropropane 
,3 5-Tnmethylbenzene 
,3-Dichloropropane 
,3-dichlorobenzene 
,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(M 1 BK) 
Acetone 
Acrylomtnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethanc 
Carbon Disulfidc 
Carbon tctrachlonde 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethanc 
Chloroform 



--

Comments 

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 
74-95-1 Dibromomelhane ND 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 
1 00-4 1 -4 Ethylbenzene ND 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 
98-82-8 lsoprop>lbenzene ND 
108-38-37 106-4 Mela/Para Xylene ND 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 
99-87-6 Para-lsopropyltoluene ND 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylenc ND 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-DichloroethyIene ND 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 
108-05-4 Vm)l Acetate ND 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 

Surrogate Compounds 

1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 
Toluene-DS 
1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
104 95 - 1 12 
104 94- 109 
102 73 - 1 1 3 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 

1 0 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA 

VOAs in Drinking Water 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33636 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution ] 

PH _^2 

RL 
U2/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 

Page 21 oH4 

CAS Number 

630-20-6
 
71-55-6
 
79-34-5
 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Client Sample ID 59689 36 Maple Street 

Date of Collection 8/26/03 

Date of Extraction 8'28/03 

Date of Analysis 8/28/03 

Dry Weight Extracted N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A 

Compound 

,1 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
,1,1 -Tnchloroethane 
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
,l,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
,1,2-Tnchloroethane 
,1-Dichloroethylene 
, 1 -Dichloropropene 
,1-dichloroethane 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tn methylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropanc 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-Dichlorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane 
,2-Dichloropropane 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene 
,3-Dichloropropane 
,3-dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromofomi 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Dtsulfide 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobcnzcne 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 



124-48-1 Dibromoehloroincthane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomethane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromclhane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 0 50 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbcnzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 --
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 lert-Butylbenzene ND 0 50 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoroniethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0 50 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Reco\ cries (%) QC Ranges 

1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 100 9 5 - 1 1 2 
106 94- 109 Toluene-DS 

1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 7 3 - 1 1 3 

Comments The RL for acrylonitnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
ini t ia l calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION AGENCY
 
NEW ENGLAND 1 ABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinkinc Water
 

Client Sample ID 

Date of Collection 

Date of Extraction 

Date of Analysis 

Dry Weight Extracted 

Wet Weight Extracted 

CAS Number
 

630-20-6
 
71-55-6
 
79-34-5
 
76-13-1
 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
561-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

59690 82 Maple Street 

8/26/03
 

8/28/03
 

8/28/03
 

N/A
 

N/A
 

Compound
 

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
 
1,1,1 -Tnchloroethane
 
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, 1 ,2-Tnchloro- 1 ,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
, 1 ,2-Tnchloroethane 
,1-Dichloroethylene 
,1-Dichloropropene 
,1-dichloroethane 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-DichIorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane 
,2-Dichloropropane 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene 
,3-Dichloropropane 
,3-dichlorobenzene 
,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK.) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylomtnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethanc 
Chloroform 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33637 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution l 

pH <1 

RL 
ue/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 050 
74-95-3 Dibromonicthanc ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 1 06-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propyl benzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 — 

99-87-6 Para-Isopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 

1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 100 9 5 - 1 1 2 
104 94- 109 Toluene-DS 
102 73 - 1 131 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA 

VOAs in Drinking Water 

Client Sample ID 

Date of Collection 

Date of Extraction 

Date of Analysis 

Dry Weight Extracted 

Wet Weight Extracted 

CAS Number
 

630-20-6
 
71-55-6
 
79-34-5
 
76-13-1
 
79-00-5
 
75-35-4
 
563-58-6
 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

59691 83 Maple Street 
8/26/03
 

8/28/03
 

8/28/03
 

N/A
 

N/A
 

Compound 

, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
, ,2-Tnchloroethane 
, -Dichloroethylene 
, -Dichloropropene 
, -dichloroethane 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-Dichlorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane
 
,2-Dichloropropane
 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene
 
,3-Dichloropropane
 
,3-dichlorobenzene
 
,4-Dichlorobenzene
 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone(MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromelhane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlondc 
Chlorobenzenc 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 

Concentration 
ug/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33638 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution 1 

PH _<2 

RL 
ug/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 * 
050 
050 
050 
050
 
050
 
50
 

050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
0.50
 
050
 
050
 
050
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethanc ND 0 50 
74-95-1 Dibromomethane NO 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane NO 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether NO 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-1 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
1 08-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104 51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -­
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-lsopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
1 09-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vm>l Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-DichIoropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
102 9 5 - 1 1 2 1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 
106 94- 109 Toluene-DS 
106 7 3 - 1 1 3 1 ,4-BromofIuorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylonitnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
NLW ENG1 AND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Client Sample ID

Date of Collection

Date of Extraction

Date of Analysis

Dry Weight Extracted

Wet Weight Extracted

CAS Number
 

630-20 6
 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
10646-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-1 
67-66-3 

 59692 95 Maple Street 

 8/26/03 

 8/28/03 

 8/28/03 

 N/A 

 N/A 

Compound 

, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
, ,2-Tnchloroethane 
, -Dichloroethylene 
, -Dichloropropene 
, -dichloroethane 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
 
,2-Dibromoethane
 
,2-Dichlorobenzene
 
,2-Dichloroethane
 
,2-Dichloropropane
 
,1,5-Tnrnethylbenzene
 
,3-Dichloropropane
 
,3-dichlorobenzene
 
,4-Dichlorobenzene
 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2 Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK.) 
Acetone 
Acrylomtnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomcthane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlondc 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID AA33639 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution | 

pH _<2 

RL 
UE/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloroniethane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomelhane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethyl benzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
1 08-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 0 50 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para- Isopropyl toluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis- 1 ,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Reco\eries(%) QC Ranges 
102 9 5 - 1 1 2 1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 
106 94-109 Toluene-DS 
104 7 3 - 1 1 3 1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylonitnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
in i t i a l calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

Client Sample ID 

Date of Collection 

Date of Extraction 

Date of Analysis 

Dry Weight Extracted 

Wet Weight Extracted 

CAS Number 

630-20-6
 
71-55-6
 
79-34-5
 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

59693 94 Maple Street 
8/26/03 

8/28/03 

8/28/03 

N/A 

N/A 

Compound 

,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
,1,1 -Tnchloroethane 
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
, 1 ,2-Tnchloro- 1 ,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
, 1 ,2-TnchIoroethane 
, 1 -Dichloroethylene 
, 1 -Dichloropropene 
,1-dichloroethane 
,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene 
,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
,2-Dibromoethane 
,2-Dichlorobenzene 
,2-Dichloroethane
 
,2-Dichloropropane
 
,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene
 
,3-Dichloropropane
 
,3-dichlorobenzene
 
,4-Dichlorobenzene
 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK.) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 

Concentration 
ue/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Lab Sample ID 

Matrix 

Volume Purged 

Percent Solids 

Extract Dilution 

pH 

RL 
ue/L 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
50
 

050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 
050
 

AA33640 

DW 

5 m L 

N/A 

1 

<2 

Qualifier 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethdiic ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomethane ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
108-38-3 / 106-4 Meta/Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether ND 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 0 50 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-lsopropyltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
1 27- 1 8-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05 4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 050 
156-59-2 cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
100 95 -112 l,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 
102 94- 109 Toluene-DS 
100 73 - 1 131 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
initial calibration 
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US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION AGENCY
 
NEW ENGLAND LABORATORY
 

Shpack Landfill - Norton MA
 

VOAs in Drinking Water
 

CAS Number 

630-20-6 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
76-13-1 
79-00-5 
75-35-4 
563-58-6 
75-34-3 
87-61-6 
96-18-4 
120-82-1 
95-63-6 
96-12-8 
106-93-4 
95-50-1 
107-06-2 
78-87-5 
108-67-8 
142-28-9 
541-71-1 
106-46-7 
590-20-7 
78-93-3 
95-49-8 
591-10-6 
106-43-4 
108-10-1 
67-64-1 
107-13-1 
71-43-2 
108-86-1 
74-97-5 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
74-83-9 
75-15-0 
56-23-5 
108-90-7 
75-00-3 
67-66-3 

Client Sample ID 59694 59 Union Street 

Date of Collection 8/26/03 

Date of Extraction 8/28/03 

Date of Analysis 8/28/03 

Dry Weight Extracted N/A 

Wet Weight Extracted N/A 

Concentration 
ug/L 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
2.1 

Compound 

1, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, ,1-Tnchloroethane 
1 , ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, ,2-Tnchloro-l,2,2-Tnfluoroeth 
1, ,2-Tnchloroethane
 
1, -Dichloroethylene
 
1, -Dichloropropene
 
1,1-dichloroethane
 
1 ,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene
 
1 ,2,3-Tnchloropropane
 
1 ,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene
 
1 ,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene
 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
 
1 ,2-DichIorobenzene
 
1,2-Dichloroethane
 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
 
1 ,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene
 
1,3-Dichloropropane
 
1 ,3-dichlorobenzene
 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
2-Chlorotoluene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) 
Acetone 
Acrylonitnle 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromofomi 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Disulfidc 
Carbon tetrachlonde 
Chlorobenzcnc 
Chloroelhane 
Chloroform 

Lab Sample ID AA31641 

Matrix DW 

Volume Purged 5 mL 

Percent Solids N/A 

Extract Dilution | 

pH <2 

RL 
ue/L Qualifier 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
50 

050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
050 
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124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 050 
74-95-1 Dibromomethanc ND 050 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifuoromethane ND 050 
60-29-7 Eth>l Ether ND 050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 050 
87-68-3 Hcxachlorobutadiene ND 050 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 050 
1 08-38-3 / 106-4 Meta7Para Xylene ND 1 0 
1634-04-4 Methyl-t-butyl-ether 1.8 050 
75-09-2 Methylene Chlonde ND 050 
104-51-8 N-Butylbenzene ND 050 
103-65-1 N-Propylbenzene ND 050 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 050 -
95-47-6 Ortho Xylene ND 050 
99-87-6 Para-lsoprop>ltoluene ND 050 
135-98-8 Sec-Butylbenzene ND 050 
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 
98-06-6 Tert-Butylbenzene ND 050 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene ND 050 
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND 50 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 050 
156-60-5 Trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
79-01-6 Tnchloroethylene ND 050 
75-69-4 Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 050 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ND 050 
156-59-2 cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene ND 050 
10061-01-5 cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 050 
10061-02-6 t- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 

Surrogate Compounds Recoveries (%) QC Ranges 
1 ,2,Dichlorobenzene-d4 102 9 5 - 1 1 2 

102 94 - 1 09 Toluene-DS 
100 7 3 - 1 1 3 1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Comments The RL for acrylomtnle and tetrahydrofuran have been raised to 5 0 ppb to reflect points omitted from the 
init ial calibration 
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